

Village Council Summary of Meeting October 13, 2015

Meeting Video

- Council recognized the Village of Pinehurst for receiving the GFOA Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for its FY 2016 Strategic Operating Plan and a special recognition for its plan being "Outstanding as a Communication Device."
- Council recognized the Village of Pinehurst Fire Department for receiving the Life Safety Achievement Award for its fire prevention accomplishments in 2014.
- Council approved two sponsorship requests from the Sandhills MOAA and VGA for upcoming events in November.
- John Frye, Director of Financial Services and Jason Morado, Project Manager with ETC Institute presented the 2015 Community Survey Results.
- Council held a public hearing to receive public comment on a preliminary resolution adopted by the Village Council on September 22 stating the intent of the Village of Pinehurst to Levy Special Assessments for storm water management system improvements in the area commonly known as the Cotswold Subdivision, in the Village of Pinehurst, North Carolina.
- Council approved Resolution 15-39 an assessment resolution regarding storm water management system improvements in the Cotswold Subdivision in the Village of Pinehurst.
- Council discussed a request for signage and a crosswalk to be added at the Sandhills Woman's Exchange and determined to look into other sign options before making a decision on this request. Council also determined to consider the crosswalk request in the upcoming budget due to the need to extend a sidewalk to NC 2 for the NCDOT connection.
- Council approved Resolution 15-42 establishing the Neighborhood Advisory Committee for the Village of Pinehurst.
- Council approved Resolution 15-41 regarding the intent to participate in the State Health Plan. Staff noted this does not bind the Village to participating in the plan, but it reserves the Village's place in line to consider this as an option for employee health insurance for 2016.
- Council approved Resolution 15-44 requesting the North Carolina Governor to override a State Historic Preservation Office decision in the Village of Pinehurst.